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Children by first wife, born at Scituate:

L Brwjawmrx'b. 26 Dec. 1687; d at Sciteate 5 Feb. 1690/1.
16. ii. oserA, b. 4 May 1689,
L ¥, b. 4 June 1691.
iv. Lymia. b 26 Jan. 1692/3; 4 at Scituate 30 Aung. 171[Motted,
? 1714 or 1717).
v. Amcam, b. 12 Nov. 1685,
17. vi. Bexyamir, b, I7 Feh 1698/,

Children by second wife, horn at Scituate ;
vih. Ricwmarn (recorded as son of Benjamin and Mary), b 19 Sept.

1702 16 July 1704
viii. Staxory, b. 4 Dec lJ‘t{S and bapt. 10 Dec. 1705.
[To be contmued)

GENEALOGICAL RESEARCH IN ENGLANKD
Communicated by the Committee on English and Foreign Research
BELEKNAF: ADDITIONAL RECORDS
Contributed by Henny Wyckorr BELEwar of Salem, Mass.

1x the RecisTer, vol. 68, pages 83-92 and 190-198 (January and
April. 1914), there was published an article by the present writer
entitled “The English Ancestry of the American Belknaps,” in which
records {rom English sources were presented that showed that Abra-
ham® Belknap, who was a landowner at Lynn, Mass. in 1635 or
thereabouts, was baptized at Sawbridgeworth, co. Herts, England,
10 Mar. 158990, and that he was a son of Bennet Beltoft alias Bel-
knap and a grandson of Richard Beltoft alias Belknap, both of the
same parish, Richard Beltolt alias Belknap, grandfather of the Lynn
settler, was considered in the article to have been probably a son of
a Henry Beltolt of Sawhridgeworth, who, in turn, was regarded as
perhaps a brother of a John Beltoft of Sawbridgeworth who died
about 1546 and an Edmond Beltoft who was living in the same year.
The Christian name of the father of these brathers was then wn-
known_*

Since 1914 more records that throw licht on the Beltofts or Bel-
knaps of Sawbridgeworth have been discovered among the proceed-
ings of the Court of Chancery, in the Public Record Office in London,
by Mr. Charles A. Bernau of London, who carried on the researches
that led to the preparation of the article published in 1914. These
additional records show that the Christian name of the Beltoft with
whom the pedigree published in 1914 begins was Richard, that he

*The article on the English ancestry of Abrihas Belknap which was pablished in the
Recosrm in Jamusry and Apcil 1504 was reprinted for the presest writer: but almowt the
entire edition of the litle book was consamed in the grest fire in Salem, basing becn

received by the writer from Lbe binder only & few days belore thet extastropbe.
whoe wish to eonsnlt ihe article will find i, of course, in the Rucmirex (vel. 6R).
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lived in Sawbridgeworth and died probably in the first decade of the
sixteenth century (1501-1510) or perhaps even earlier, that he had a
wife named Christian, who survived him and was _prmhahl]r although
not certainly, the mother of his children, and that in his will he men-
tioned six children, John (given in the pedigree in 1914), Laurence
(not given in 1914), Edmund (given i in lglfﬂi-}, Thomas (not given
. in 1914), and two daughttrﬁ (also not given in 1914}, Henry, given
in the pedigree of 1914 as perhaps a brother of John and

was not their brother. The newly discovered rumrds show also that
Richard Beltoit, the grandfather of the Lynn settler, was probably a
son, or, in the opinion of Mr. Bernau, a grandson, of Laurence Bel-
toft, a son of the first Richard.

These records are here presented, and are followed by a more
detailed statement as to the conclusions to be drawn from them, when
combined with the records published in 1914, and the changes in the
pedigree of 1914 that they make necessary.

From CHAnceRy PROCEEDINGS

I

[Westwood ©. Gyrton, a suit for the possession of a messuage, etc., in
Sawbridgeworth called Nidelles, lS!il'.ll--Ef‘:’.|=

ISEDT-!]H Bill of Complaint of Thomas Westwood against William Gyrton,
To the right honourable s* Rychard Ryche knyght lord Ryche & lord
Chauncelio” of
Lnnnﬂhunmk:wmqhweﬂlmultm:p!ynﬂhumn good lordship
youre dayly oroto” Thomas Westwood that where ocon John Beltofte late
of Sabrygeworth in the Contye of Hertf was sevsed of & in oon mesuage
axx Acres of lond medoe & past” with thappitennces callyd Nydellys sett
livng and beyng in the psshe of Sahrjr;.nmﬂhe atareseyd in his demeane
as of jee And so h:m{«: erof scysed h his dede indentyd sufficvent in
the lawe beryng date re Apryle in t xxxvj"™ vere of the Reign of
oure late sov'aign lord Kyng Henry the viij™ [1544=d5]* dvd gvve &
unte the zame to oon Henry Chacy theld” &Rnhr._ﬂﬂdda: thelder
other to yo' orato” unknowen To hold o them & to theyr heyres to
thuse & bechoyfi of the sevd John Behtofie for t'me of his lyie and aft”
the death of the seyd John Beitoit to thuse & behoyff oi Margaret then
hys wyfe & of her Assignez mnto the full Ende & t'me of xv yeres then
next & immedyatly following the death of the sevd John Beltoit and aft”
that t'me of xv yeres ended to thuse & behoyff of Edmond Beltoit brother
of the seyd gnlm Beltoft & of hys heyres & assignez for ev' by force of
which gyvft & of the late statute of usez the sevd John Beltoft was therof
sevsed accordvngly the Remaynder ov' to the psons aforesevd & which John
thissues & pihitts therof quyetly dyd take & pceyve to his owne only use
durvng his lyfe as lawfull was for hym to do and the seyd John Behoft
aboute ¥ veres last past dved & the sevd Margaret hym oa'lyved aft”
whose death the seyd Margaret entred into the p'mysses & was therof
possessed accordyngly & thissuez & pfits theroi dyd quyetiy poeyve &
take to her owne ose And the seyd Margaret so beyng of the p'myvsses
possessed toke to husbond vor seyd orator by vertu wherof vo' seyd oraw”
"The exact date, as it appears below, war 4 April 1545,
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& the seyd Margaret were possessed of the p'mysses & occupied
p'mysses accordyngly And the seyd Margaret by lycence of seyd orato”
made her wyll & by the same dyd gvve & graunte the t'me of
m the p'mysses unto yo© seyd orato” w' all the Residue of her goods &
Cattalis & dyed levyng issue by yo' seyd orato’ yet lyvyng After whose
death yo' seyd orato’ had & ounght p mysses duryng the
the seyd t'me as in his owne rnight aswell by reason of the seyd mariage
&

z
]
g

wherin they be conteyned ne the certen contents ne t'mes of the same yo'
sevid orato” can thefore have no remedy ne recov the p‘m{m by thorder
of the coen lawe ne maynteyne and Accon at the same for the p'mysses
And so shall lose the same except that the seyd dede & Evydence E}f order
of yo' good lordship may be brought into this honorable Co'te & delyv'yd
to yo' orate” for his tyme & t' me orells be inrolled or otherwyse [a few
words illegible] vo© sevd orato” maye have the same or thinrollment therof
for the mayntenance & p's'vacon of his estate duryng the [a few words
illegibie] yeres may it therfore please gr-:}' good lordship the p'mysses con-
sidered to graunte the Kyngs wrytt of suppen to he dyrected to the seyd
Willm, Gyrton comandyng hym by the same snnall? to Apere before vor
good lordship in the kyngs high Courte of Ch'unc'y at a certen dave &
under A payne by yo© good lordship to be apovinted there to Answer to the
p'mysses & to be f:::rther ordred therin according to rigit & Equtie And
yo' sevd orato” wyll dayly p*ye to god for the p's'vacon of yo' good lord-
ships Estate p'sp'ously long in hono' to endure [Signed] R. Broke An-
tony Broun

The Answer of Willm. Gyrton to ye bill of Compleynt of Thomas
Westwood [1550].

The said Willm. Gyrton for answer saycthe that longe tyme before ye
said John Beltofte in ye said bill of coplevnt resited ony thinge had in ye
said [a few words illcgible] medowe and pasture in the said bill of Com-
m mencioned that one Richard Beliofte father to the said John

ite was lawinlly seasid by his dead sufficient in the lawe then en-
feffed oon Thomas Lentroope and other to have and to hold the same 1o
them & to ther heyrs to ye use of the said Richard Beltoft & his heyrs
by reson wherof the said Thomas Lentroope and other his cofenfTees wer
seased of ye p'misses in ther demeane as of fee to thuse aforesaid And
after ye said Richard Beltoft ordevnid made and declared his last will
and testamet and by ve same he willyd vt his feoffees shuld stond and be
u:.si:t!ufrtp'mis.tﬁmﬂmafmfﬁﬂi&nthﬂhi;wyimﬂfuﬂm
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of ]lluhn his sone And after to thuse of the said John Beltofte and of theyrs
of his body lawfully begotten w* div's other remaynders ov' as in ve said
will more playnly apperithe and died after whose deathe the said Thomas
Lentroope and other hiz cofeoffees wer seasid of ye p'misses in ther
demeane as of fee* unto ye use of ve said John Beltoft and of theires of
his body lawfully begotten and for defaut of such yssue to such use as in
thcmdywillhnprﬁﬂanddudarﬂmdaﬁnnnid John dyd cum 1o
his full age that is to wete to the ase of xxj veres And then the said
feoffees wer seasid of and in ve p’'misses to thuse oi the said John Beitoft
and theirs of his body lawiully begotten by force wherof ye said feoffees
ntn'dintnfep'mm' and thissues and pfits therof cumyng peaceable
toke unto ye forthe day of February in the xxvij™ yere of ye reigne of ve
h:ummu{hmﬂmﬁrngcﬂmythc t {4 February
1535/6] At w™ day ye said John Beltofte was therof sole seasid in hic
demeane as of fee tayle by force of ve statute therto made for extinguite
ment of usis and willes And he so beynge of ye p'misses seasid toke to
wife one Isabeil and had by her issue one Johan And ve said Johan toke to
. one Willm. Waller and had issue betwene them on Mergret now
wife to ye said defend® And then ye said Johan died and after ye sand
John Beltofte died after whose deathe ve p'misses descendid and cam and
of right owght to discend and cume unto ve said Mergret wif of ye said
defendant [a few words dlegibic] next heire of ye Hli(f John Beitoite that
is to say dowghter & heire of ye body of ye said Johan Waller dowghter
& heire of ye said John Beltofte by force wherof ye said defendant s in
ye right of his wif entered into ve p'misses and therof was seasid in his
demeane as of fee taile as in ve right of ye said Mergret untill the Com-
pleynants and other wrongfully and w' force expulsed & put out for w™
wrong dissession and expulsion w' force at a Secssions holden at
thuridige in the said Countie of Hertford the xxix day of Marche last
Eﬂst in this p'sent fourt ﬂﬂe of ye reigne of our sovercigne lord Kinge
dward ye sixt [29 March 15350] before Sir Raffe Sadler knight s Henry
Parker knight and other the Kynges Justics of peace of ye same shere
ther b e accordynge to ye lawes and statutes of this realme ﬁ_ye said
Thomas Westwood on John Tolier Richard Underwood and Raffe Roke
wer justly Indited for tntrirﬁ;e in to ye p'misses in forceble man' uppon
ye possession of ye said Will'm and Margaret his wiffe now defendants
of ye estatute mad in ye eyght yere of Kynge Henry the sixt late Kynge
of England [1429-30] and kepinge of them owt W' force upon wyche
enditmet ye said Justics accordyng to ve said estatute awarded a writ of
restotutio to onc John Gats knight shrife of ye same shere to put ve said
Will'm and Margaret in possession of ve p'misses and suche
and cattelles as the copleynant then had in the p'misses ve said Will'm
Girton cast owt of ye p'misses as lawfinl was and is for him to doe w'
owl yt ye said John gelmﬂ: was ev’ seasid of ve p'misses in his demeane
or ¥t he by his dead indentid sufficient in ye law did gyve
or griunt ye same to one Henry Chacy the elder and ot in ye il of
resited to have to them and ro ther heires to the use of ve
said John Beltoft for terme of his liffe and after 10 ye use of Mergeret
h

*

then his wile for xv yeres next after his death and after to thuce of
Emond [sic] Beltofte in man” and forme as in ve said bill is resited
And w' owt yt ye said Mergeret was ev’ possessid lawfully of ye p'misses
or peasably toke ye pfits therof or by reson of ye esspowsells had be-

twene ye said Mergeret by license of ye copleyn®nt made any will or did

'hndhphrn:m&ﬁndm&qh-ﬁmwmhﬂhﬂ&uﬂn
been omatied —Esvrons
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g:enrm:hthw{dlr;ﬂeth:pmm to the copleyn®nt or that after
dnih:ﬂmcuﬂtjn‘mw-giumhﬂ:y:pnnm in man’ and forme as
in ye said bill is surmised And w' owt yt that ye said defendant hathe
any dedes Charters munemetts and writinges doo nf right belonge unto him
hut ye dt[mdnnt sayeth that ye Compleynant hathe i m his handes l:ult#d}
and possession all ye dendes charters and wrytynges vt do cos'ne ye
p'misses and do belonge to ye defendant yve w™ he shewed ar Pukeredge
aforesaid ye friday in Ester weke last past unto S* Raffe Sadler knight
in ye p'sens of div's and many men of woorshipe and other wheriore
this defendant prayeth that by the order of this honerable Corte ye
compleyn'nt might bring into this honerable Cort ye said dedes charters
and writings yt they mught be deliverid 1o ve right honor [L e, owner]
of them And w" owt yt ¥t ve complen*nt dothe not knowe ye date of ye
said dede nether ve names of ve said ftftﬁ-l:lrjthcti'ntnlﬂ remedy
hj'vemhn if he have any right And w' owt that ¥yt any other
thing comprised in ye said faymd bill w*™ is matereall to be mtwu'ld
unto and m this answer not confessid awyﬁad traversid or denied is
trew All w™ matters ve said defendant is redy to aver and prove as
this honerable cort shall award and prayeth to be dismissed w' his
resonable costs and charge susteind in this behalfe.

GTht .chlycm:m of Thomas Westwood to the Onswere of Wylln.
¥rion.

The said Thomas Westwood seyth and av'vth all and ev’y thwng
and matter comprysed m hvs seid byll of compl. to be good c'ren suf-
iycyent and trewe in man’ lndfnrmumdl:unupdutmymhi:m
this hon'ble court & nott set forth for omy syche inmtemt or p'pose
as in the seid onswere ys alledged wyhtoute that the seid Rychard Beltofte
lﬂmrdmihtmdmmhlherwﬂm seid John Beltoit beyng seased of
the seid mesuage and xxx acres of lond medowe and pasture menconed
in the seid byll of compl. in hys demene as of fe by hys dede suffycem
in the lawe therof infeffed one Thomas Lentroope and other to have and
to hold the same to them and to theyr heyres to thuse of the seid Rychard
and of hys heyres as in the seid onswere ys alledged and wythowte that
the seid ﬂhard Beltofte ordeined made and declared hys last wyll and
tﬁta:mnlndhyth:m wylled that hys feoffees shold stond and be
seased of the pmvss.u to thuse of one Chrystyan than hys wyff unto the
full age of John h {;ﬂ sun and after the seid John Beltofte and of theyres
nfhw:hdrhwﬂ]]rhegmnﬁhdrr: remaynders as in the seid
onswerevs also untrewly s'mysed And -yhm&nlhtthcsndl‘m
Lentroppe and hys Cofeffees after the deth of the seid Rvchard were
seased of the p'mysses i theyr demene as of fee unto thuse of the seid
Christian untyll the full age of the seid John & after to thuse of the seid
Jjohn Beltofte and of theyres of hys bodye Iawful!l!v 'm:%mu:n and for
default of syche yssue to the syche uses as in the seid wyll ys s'mysed in
man’ and form as ys also in the seid onswer s'mysed And wythowte that
that after the seid John Beltofte eam to thage of xxj yeres the seid
feoffees werre seased of & in the p'mysses to thuse of the seid John Beltoft
and of II'I'E'J'IIE'.'I oi hys body lawiunlly begotien or force Ihe:'u{ the said
John by the sufferammee of the seid feoffees ent'ed into the p'mysses and
d]ﬂﬂhlhlmﬁ&pﬁyﬂithnufnnﬁlﬂu i"™ day of February in the
xxxvij™ yere of the reygn of the late Kyng Henri theyght [4 February
1545/6] as ys further in the seid onswere untrewly s'mysed And wythowte

*Om the Jeft of this Gor are the names “A. Brease™ and “FPowle,” probably Westweod's
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that that the seid John Beltofte was at that day sole seased of the p'mysses
in hys demene as of fee Tayle by force of the statute made for the
extinguyshement of uses as ys also in the seid onswere most ontrewly
s'mysed And yf ony syche ieffement to ony syche use was had or made

1 he dyd nott yett the seid compl. sevth that ¥t ys nott mat'yll for the
that the seid Johe Beltoft after the deth of the seid
Rychard that ys to sey abought therd [sic, ? thend. i. e.. the end] of the
reygn of late sov'eyn lord Kyng Henri the viij™ dvd infefie Henni
Chauncey & others to thuse of the seid John Beltoft for t'me of xv yeres
next after f the seid John Beltofte for t'me of his lyef & after
the decese of the seid John Belioit to thuse of Margarett then hys wyel
for the t'me of xv yeres next after the decese of the seid John Beltofte
and after that t'me endyed to thuse of Fdmond Beltoit Brother of the
seid John Beltoft and of hys hevres for ev’ by vtue wherof the seid John
g i the p'm;rtf:rsmmﬂ wis seased of the p'mysses for l."l'l:l;:é
ys thyssues & pivtts therof dyd take quyetly Accordingly
dyed and the seid Margarett hym oviyved and alter toke to husbond the
seid Thomas Westwood nowe compl. wherby the seid Westwood and
Margarett as in the right of the seid Margarett toke thissues & piytre to
thuse of the seid compl. and aiter the seid Margarett wylled as in the seid
of compl. is alledged & dyed after whose deth the seid complayn*nt
had the admynstracon of all the poods & chartells of the seid Mar-
garett to hym lawfully comytted wherby youer seid oratour contynewed
g«:ssﬁa}rm of the p'mysses and hath lying in the howses ther of whete
arley otes & pese abought xxx'' quarters sum throssed and sume un-
throssed & abought iiij loods of hay & xij heves of bees in the gar-
den there & also hath ther abought ij loods of fuell and also the seid
deft hath tylled . . . abought xviij acres & hath sewen the same wyth
corne of hiu_?l owen & hath abought xij acres in falowe wyche vouer seid
compl. to hys grete costs charges labours ... hath hetherto ymployed
& conv'ted to comen utylvte intendyng the same to be to hyvs comiort
& the comfort of hys pore chyldren and vett the seid deferuitin Marche
last past cont’ri to right & good conshyens hath ent'ed into the p'mysses
& the seid whete harley otes pese be heves hay fuell corne on the grond
& fallowe do take use & conv't to hyvs owen use & pivet to the otter on-
doyng of youer seid oratour & hys Chyldern for v’ & 1o the greate com-
fort of all syche ¥1l doers that wrongiully shall intend hereafter to attempt
the lyke vl & to the greate sklander of Justvee & equvte wythoute that that
ther ys ony other thyng or matter mat'vall or effectuall to be repived onto
conthevned or especyviyed in the seid onswere not in the replycacon soi-
fyceently confessed & avoyded trav'sed or denyed vs trewe all whyche
matt's tﬁt‘sﬁd compl. ys able to av' & pve as this hon"able court wyil
award & prayeth as he in hys seid byl of compl. hath prayved

The Reieynder of Willm. Girton to th= Replication of Thomas
Westwood.*

The said Answer hathe said that Richarde Beltoit father of the =aid
John Beltoft was lawfully seasid of the said Mesvage and xxx acres oi
lond amd other the p'miysses m the sayd bill and answer resitid in his
demeane as of fee and he so beinge therof seasid infeoffid the =aid

*On the left of this line are the mames “Hadley Hamehett™ asd “Garth ™ probably
Gartem'n lswyera

iz

L
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Tomas leventhorpe and other in the Answer resitid to have to them and
to ther heirs by force wherof they werr seasid of the p'misses in ther
demeane as ol fee to thissue afore said And after the said Richard Beltoft
ordeymed and made his last will and testamet and willid that his feoffees
shuld stand & be seasid of the p'misses to the use of one Christiane then
his wiffe untill the full age of John his sone and after to the use of the
said John beltofte and of the hewrs of his body lawfully begotten w* divers
remaynders over as n the zaid [semec words obtrously omitled]cofefices
wer seasid to the use of the sasd Christan w' divers Rema s over in
man’ and forme as in the said answer trewly is alleadgid And that by
vertew of the stante made in the xxvij yere of kynge Henry theight
[1535-36] for extinguizmet of uses and willes the said John beltofte was
sole seaswl m s demeane as of fee tavie In man’ and forme as in the said
Answer trewly s alleadgnd And further the said defendant averrithe all
& cvery other thinge and things in his said Answer comteynid to be good
and trew w' owt that that the said John Beltofte after the death of the said
Richard dyd infeffe Henry Channcy and other to any suche unse or in-
tent as in the said Replication untrewly is surmised And the defendant
savethe that the complevn'nt hathe lienge in the said howse divers
quarteres of Corne and grayne that is to save xiij) quarters of malt vj
ql:::rncfu ots and hathe also x hives of bees & other ij lodes of heye
ther about the w™ the defendant hathe bine allweies hetherto redy to
deliv’ and yet is if the Compleyn®nt wold fetche it a way And the de-
fendant sayethe moreover that ther iz in the said howse whett peson
and otes and sume barley but how miche he knowethe not with out that
the Complevn'nt hathe ther any more or other Corne thresshid then
before is declarid or hathe tillys of the p'mysses about xviij acres
or hathe sowine the same ¥I he have wvet it 1s not matercall to this
defendant for the Cawsis before rehersid And withe owt that that the
defendant hathe conv'tid any of the Corne beiore rehersid to his owine
use or that he hathe done any thinge to the slaunder of Justice or any
other thinge to the Comforte of any evill doeres in man' and forme as
in the said Replication slaunderously vs alleadgid And withe owt that
that any other thinge comprisid in the said Replication w*" is materiall
or effectuall to he Reioynid unto and in this r:-ini-mlef not sufficiently
confessid avoydid traversid or denied is trew All whiche matteres the said
defendant is mﬂi to averre & prove as this honerahle Co™ shall award
And praycthe as he is in his said Answer hathe prayed. (Early Chancery
Proceedings, Bundle 1276.)

Int'rogatories uppon the part & bchalfe of Thouas Westwood Agenst
Willm. Gyrton,

Imp'mis whed” oon John Beltofte late of Sabrygeworth ai‘as Sabbes-
ford in the Coutye of Hertl was: zavsed of an estate of enliervtance
of and in oon mesuage xxx Acres of land medowe & pasture or there-
abouts with thapp'tennces called Nvdells sett lving & bevag in the pysshe
of Sabrygeworth aforeseid alias Sabbesford or not.

Itm. wheder the seid John Beltofte by hys dede indented beyryng date
ahoute Aprill in the xxxv)™ vere of the reygn of Kyng Henry the
viij™ [1544-45]* dyd gvve and graunte the seid mease & lands With
thapp'tennces 1o oon Henry Chacy thelder & Robert Godday thelder &
other theyr Cofecfleez To hold to them & to theyr heyres to the use
& behoif of the said John Behofte for t'me of his lyfe And Afiter
the death of the same John Beltofte 1o the use & behof of Margarett

*The exact date. a3 it appears below, was 4 Apnil 1545,
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then his Wyie and of her Assignez to the full ende & t'me of xv veres
then next Immediatly folowyng ait” the death of the seid John Beitofte
And aft” thende of the seid xv yeres then to thuse of Edmond Beltofte his
brother & his heyres for ev’ or not.

Itm. wheder the seid Edmond Beltofte be vet in lyic or not.

Itm. whed” the seid Margarett the late Wyfe of the seid John
Beltofte by force of the seid gyfte & convevance aft” the deceas of the
seid John te her husband was possessed of the p'mysses & peacybly
toke the phitts therof to her own use by the space of v yeres or not or

= O

Itm. the seid Margarert ait” the deceas of the seid John Beltofte
her husband dyd marrye the seid Thomas Westwod or not And whether
the syd Thoms. Westwod & Margarett aft” marri had betwen them
were peacybly possessed of the seid tente and lands by how loag tyme

Itm wheder the sevd Thomas Westwood aft’ the deceas of the seid
lettrﬂtﬂr:pm:rﬂrpﬁumduith:p‘mpmbythespuniﬁ
yere & an half or thereabouts or not,

Itm. wheder the seid Wyllm Gyrton entrid into the p'mysses and
therof expulsed the seid Thomas Westwod And yet kepeth hym from the
possession of the same or not
?Ilrm. what ye estemc the seid mease and land to be clerely Worth by
ere,

Ex pte Thomas Westwood cont. Willm. Gyrton p- Antoniu. Skynner
testes examinati.

Heory Chauncy of Sabrycheworth in the Countie of Hertf. Esquyr of
the Age of fourty yeres swoorne and examynyd the xxix™ daye of Octobr
in the fourth yere of the reign of King Edward the sixt [29 October 1550]
sayeth as he supposeth in his conscyence that one John Beltoft late of
Sabryggeworth otherwyse Sabbesford aforesd, was seased on An estate
of inherytaunce of and in one Messuage xxx'" Acres of land Medowe and
pasture or therabouts w' ther App'tenances called Nydellys sett lying and
being in the pysshe of Sab aforesd otherwyse Sabbesford In-
somoche that the said John Beltoft by his dede indentyd beryng date the
fourth daye of Aprell in the xxxvj'" yere of the reign of Kyng Henry
the viij"™ [4 April 1545] dyd geve and prant the said messe, and lands w
thapp'tenenances to this deponent and Robt. Gooddaye thelder to hold to
them and to there heyres to thuse and behoff of the sd. John Beltoft for
t'me of his Ivff And after his decesse to thuse and behoff of Margarett
then his wiff and of her Assignes to the full end and t'me of xv yeres then
next and ymmediatly iolowyng after the deth of the sd. John Beltoft
And after the end of the sd xv yeres then the p'mysses to remayn to thuse
of Edmond Beltoft his brother and to his heyres and assignes for ev'
wheruppon the sd John Beltoft dyd execute An estate by v'tue of the seid

of p'mysses to ﬂﬂvﬂp’ﬁﬂdmlhtﬂﬂtlkihﬂ is to say he in

sayeth he is p'vey that the sd Edmond Beltoit ys yet lyvyng And ferther
1 sand
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Beltoft her late husband dyd marry the said Thomas Westwood which the
said Thomas Westwood after maryage had betwene them were peaseably
possessed of the seyd tent. and lands by the space of iiij yeres at the lest
Mﬂh;lpﬂrﬂilthlﬂul'ﬁmsiﬁﬂtﬂﬂﬂdaimthedmmnith
said Margarett was peaceably mﬂdﬂithc p'mysses by the space of
one yere at the lest And doth that the said Willm. Gyrton ent’yd
into the p'mysses and theroi expulsyd the said Thom. Westwood And this
deponent doth exteime the said Mess. and lands to be of the clere yercly
valewe of xI* And other wyse he cannott depose.  [Signed] p me Henric.
Rmtﬂuﬁuﬁdﬁerniwhmd&em&Hmf
Clochier of the Age of Ixviij veres sworne and examynd the daye and

!ﬂtlhﬂvtwrﬂ!m[ﬁﬂﬂttﬂﬁm]nrﬂhuh:mﬂhmhu
mlﬁﬂm]duﬂdtﬂﬂhteufﬁlhw&Hm&hhﬁ-
ford was seasid of an estate of inherytaunce of and in one messuage oxx"
acres of land medowe and pasture or thereaboutes wythe

ﬁ

caullyd Nydellys sett li ang beinge in the

aforsaid otherwyse Sabbes qftmdwhmhehhwwu?:rmhf

thesmdjnhnﬂdtufthyhmdgd::ndmrdhdethﬁi“

ﬁ n the xxxvj nithcrugn:ulﬁmﬂmryﬂum [4 pril
ol et gy Ly el iyl

Iﬂunmutu s to Hen hold to

ﬂtmmdtuﬂmrchmutﬂﬂmmnn?hehnﬂ'nflhnuld] Beltofit

for terme of hys lyff And after his decesse to the use and behoff of
Margarett then hys wyff and of theire assignes to the full yend and
terme of xv yeres then next and yatly inl after the
[decease ai the] said John Beltoft and after the yend of the said xv veres
then the p'mysses to remayne to the use of Edmond Beltnft his l:ruth-:r
and to his heyres and assignes for ever wheruppon the said John Beltoft
dyd execute an estate by vertue of the said dede of the p'mysses to the use
expressyd in the said dede that is to saye he in pprie after the dede
being openly redd dyd delyver the same dede and the Rynge uf the doore
of the said messuage into thands of this deponent and of the said
Chauncey then beinge p'sent John Pery thelder and George Turner and
dyverse other beinge now deceasyd And sa ¢ he is prevye that the
:lsd Edmond Beltoft is yet lyvnge And is also p'vye that the said le-
gurett late the wyff of the said John Beltoft byforce of the said
conveyaunce after the dethe of the said John Beltoft her hmgznd
possessyd of the premysses and peaseably tooke the proffets therof to I.'n:r
owne use by the space of iiij yeres or therabouts And further sayeth that
the said Margarett after the decesse of the said John Beltoft her late
husband did mary the said Thomas Westwood which said Thomas West-
wood and Margarett after ma h.uﬂhﬂ-mlhmmpmﬂr

possessyd of the said tenement iﬂm space of iiij yeres at the
lest Also he is p'rvye that the said Thomas Westwood after the decesse of
the waid Margarett was peaceably possessyd of the by the space

of one yere at the lest And dothe knowe that that milh:ud"ﬁ"ﬂlm.
Gyrton enteryd into the premysses and therof expulsyd the said Thoms.
Westwood who yet kepyth the same from the possession of the =aid
Thoms. Westwood And thiz deponent dothe exteime the Meese and
londes to be of the clere verely valewe of xI" And other wyse he cannott
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the fyft yere of the said Kvng's reign [18 April 1551] sayeth he is p'vey
one John Beltoft late of rth als. Sabbesford aforesaid was
takyng the pffetts of An estate of inherytance of and in one mes-
xxx" Acres of lond medowe and pasture or therabouts w' there
‘tenances callyd Nydellys sett Iying and being in als.
ford aforesaid And further he sayeth that the said John Beltoit
s0 seased of the said p'mysses by his dede indented beryng date in
mﬁ:mvj“mniﬁerﬁgnn[ﬂtmc‘rﬁyng of famous
viij™ [1544-45]* dyd geve grant i

E-::-

11

A

i1t
3
g

THE
Feleg
553
-t
2
e
Fgial
aéiE
Fiadl
el
t,m?
i
Frifa
sf¥Es
Eaiaf
s FEAEE

said John Beltoft executyd An estate oi the ‘mysses and delyv'vd

session of the same o the szid Chacy and by delyv'e of
Ryng of the doore of the said Messuagze to them ing p'scnt one
Payn one John Pery John Galuwaye Richard Garland Denys Adam and
this And sayeth that the said Margarett the late wyfl of the said
John oft by reason of the said gvft and convevance after the decesse
of the said John Behoft her hushond was possesswd of the p'mysses and
peaseably toke the p'ffetts therof to her owne use by the space of v yeres
or therabouts to his remembrance Also this deponent is p'vey that the sd
Margarett after the deth of the said John Beltoft her late husboned dyd
mary the said Thoms. Westwood which Westwood and Margarett after
the maryage betwene them were peaseably possessed of the said tent and
lands by the space of towe yeres ar therabouts to his remembrance And he
doth p'fetly remembre that the said Thoms. Westwaod afrer the decesse of
the said Margarett was peaseably possessved of the pmyvsses by the space
of @ yere and A half w'in Iyttle And sayeth that Willm, Gyrton ent'vd
into the p'ymsses and therof expulsyd the said Thoms, Westwood who vet
kepyth the said Westwood from the possession of the same wych Messe.
and lands be Clerely worth xI' by the vere as he supposeth And otherwise
?;E}cnnnntt depose. (Chancery Proceedings, Town Depositions, Bundle

Interogatores for Witnesses to be examinid on the pte of Willm. Gyrton
agaynst Thomas Westwood.

Imprimis  whether on Richard Beltoft was seasid in his demeane as of
fee of and in one Mesuage xxx Acres of lond in Sabbridgeworthe called
Nidelles ¥f be wer whether he enieffid therof on Thomas Leventhorppe
and other or who wer his feoffes yi he ded & to whose use.

Itm whether the said Richard Beltoft ordeinyd and made any Will or
Testament vf he ded whether he willid that his feofees shud stand and be
seasid of the p'mysses to the use of Chrystian then his wifie uto the full
age of Jhon his soone the Remaynder therof To the sayde John Beiroft

and to the heyres of his body law{ully begotten And who were the sayd
Richardes executores.

Itm whether the sayd John Beltoft by the sufferaunce of the said
feoffees entrid into the p'misses and ¥f he did by how Jonge tyme.

Itm what corne and graine of the Complevn’'nts do Remayne thresshed
and unthreshed in the sayd howse and to what valewe

*The suact date. &5 # sopears alove, was & April 1545

5V 8



1931 ] Genealogical Research m England 275

Itm whether the Complen’'nt migh have had all that his corne and
grayne that Remaynid in the sayd howse.

Itm whether ¥t any of these deponents ev’ had or hathe the last Will
and Testament of the sayd Richard or did ev' see it or hard it or Red it
and y[ they did here it Red who did Red it & where and how longe synce.

Itm  whether the [said] John did ev' enfeoffe on Henry Chauncy and
other of the londs in contencyon ye or no and yf he so did to what use
the same was and howe longe before his deathe and whether he wer then
of pfect memory or not And whether he sealid the deade of foeifement
or nof.

Itm whﬂhﬂthcﬂgd]uhn Beltoft declared and sayd at the Deathe or
at any tym before ¥' he could not geve the landes and tenets in contention
from the sayd Gyrtonis Wiife for then he should do her Wronge and
breake his fatheres Will.

Ex parte Willii Gyrton v'sus Thomam Westwood testes examynati
p Willm. Bromley.

Richard Beltofte of Sabridgeworthe in the Countie of Herti. & of the
age of XXX yeres or more sworne and r::.:um:mml the xiiij"" dave of Octobre
in the fourthe vere of the reigne of o s mgne lord Edward the sixt,
&e. [14 October 1550], saicth and disposethe by v'tue of his othe that he
doth not ko [i. e, know] whether one Richard Beltofte was seasyd in his
demeane as of fee of and in one mesuage xxx acres of land in Sabndge-
worth called Nidelles or not k[nowelth whether he enfcoffed any psooe or
psones therof or not nev'thelesse he saieth that he did dwel! with one John
Beitoite the son of the said Richard Bellofre by the space of xx yeres
together or therabouts in the said house called Nydelles in whiche tyme he
saieth the same John Beltofte fell sicke and was likely then to have died
and at the same tyme he saieth be hard the same John Beltofte in the said
house call for his fathers last will which being brought to hym was
delyv'yd unto one Thomas Helam Curate there then being p'sent to reade
it who at the same tyme reade it ou[t] before the same John Beltofte this
depo® and dyvers other whom he nowe remembreth not wherin he safethe
he remembreth well that the same Thomas Helam amongst other things
reade at the same tyme that the said Richard gave or wilhd the p'misses to
remayne tuf}dm his sonn and the heyres of his body lawiully begotten and
for lacke of soche 1ssue to remayne to his son laurence and the heyres oi
his body lawiunlly begotten and for lacke of soche issue to remavne to
Edmond his son and the hevres of his body lawfully begotten 2nd for lacke
of =oche issve 1o remayne to his son Thomas and the heyres of his body

lawr fully en and if all his soncs should die without isswe of their
bodves lawinlly begotten then he willed the same to be sold and the money
theroi comyng to be devwded bytwene his two doughters hut what be
‘heir names he remembreth not nor can any more or otherwise depose in
this marter.

Michaell Waller of Sabridgworth in the said Countie of Herti. & of the
age of xxx] veres sworne and E'tam}’l'll:il the date and yere abovesaid [14
October ESSI‘J] saieth and disposeth by v'tue of his othe that as by report
u[ dyvers aunciant old men of Sabridgeworth as namely John Pery the

elder and Robert Nodds bhe k[nowe|th that one Richard Beltofte was
seasyd in his demeane a5 of {ee of and in one mesnage and xxx acres of
land in Sabrridgeworthe called Kidelles and as by the said report he
saieth that the savd Richard Beliofte enfeolfed therot one leventhorpe and
other but to what use they were enfeoffed he k[nowe]th not nev'thelesse
he saieth that aboute vi) veres past or more [i. e, about 1543] one John

TOL. LXXXV. 18
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Beltofte late of Sabridgeworth being sick in the said house called Nidelles
and like to have died sent for one Elam Clerke Curate there to
make hiz Will and mynistre the sacrement unto hym and also sent for this
depo' and dyvers other of his peighbors to heare his will red
being p'sent Richard Beltofte and William lyon the said John
called for his fathers will wherupon ther was a w: e
made in the name of Richard Beltofte his father whiche was there
openly by the said Thomas Elam in the hearing of this depo’
abovesaid wherin amongest other things he ssieth the said Thomas
read that the said Richard Beltofte gave the p'misses to the said
John Beltofte his son and to the heyres of his body lawiully begotten and
if the same John should die without issue of his body lawfully begotien
then he willed that laurence lns son should have it to hym and the heyres
of his body lawiully begotten and if laurence should die without issue law-
fully begotten of his body then that Edmond his son should have it to hym
and the heyres of his body lawfully begotten and if Edmeond should die
without issue of his body lawfully begotten then he willed that Thomas
his gon should have it to hym and the heyres of his body lawiully begottyn
and if all his sons should die without issue of their bodyes lawfully begot
ten then he willed it to be sold and ptyd betwyne his two doughters but
what be their names he nowe remembrethe not but this depo’ saieth that
by all the tyme of the remembraunce of this depo' the said Jolin Beltofte
did occupie the p'misses And saieth he k[nowe]th not that the said John
Beltoite did at any tyme enfeoffe one Henry Chancy or any other of the
lands in contencion or any poell therof Albeit he saieth that be hath hard
the said John Beltofte being in helthe declare and saie that he conld not
geve the lands and tents. in contention from the said Gyrton his wif for
then he should do her wrong and breake hiz fathers will but more or
otherwise he saieth he cannot depose. [Signed] Mychaell Waller.

John Heliam of Sabridgeworth in the said Countie of Hertf. & of the
age of xlj yeres or more sworne and examynd the thyrd daie of November
in the yere abovesaid [3 November 1550] saith and esposeth by v'tue of
his othe that as by report he k[nowe]th one Richard Beltofte was seaswd
in his demeane as of fee of and in one mesnage and xxx acres of land
Sabridgeworth called Nidelles and enfeoffed theroi one Thomas leven-
thorppe and one whose name he nowe remembreth not to the use ot
Christian then his wyfl unto the full age of John his son The remaynder
therof to the said John Beltofte and to the heyres of his body lawiully
begotten and ordeyned and made his last will and testm’ therby willing
that his feoffes should stand and be scasyd of the p'misses to the use
aforesaid but he k[nowe]th not whome he made his Executors and as by
the report he saicth that the said John Beltofte was put in possession of
the p'misses by the said Thomas leventhorp at the tyme of his full age and
the said Christian put vute of the same but howe longe the same John
Beltofte was in possession therol this depo’ k[nowe]th not but he saieth
he k[nowe]th hg'm in possession at Michaelmas was xiij g':r-:: [i. e., on

. [

gl
31

2
T

29 September 1 and he contyoued in possession therot till his deathe
and he died about seynt Barthilimew tyde was iyve veres [i. e, about 24
August 1345] and saieth he dothe not nowe remembre what or howe moche
corne and grayne of the Complaynants did remayne threshed or un-
threshed in the said house not with standing that he made a taile therof
bhut he saieth that all the same corne and grayne cxcept a little howse [the
tevo last wwords are indistinct and may wot de corrcct] of pease conteynyng
by estimacon aboute foure or fvve busshells was redelyved agayne unto



1931] Genealogical Research in England &7

the said Complaynant by the said Richard [sic] Gyrton in the p'sence of
this depo’ betng Constable Thomas Sedeole Willium Browne and dyvers
other whose names he nowe remembreth not and at the same tyme he
saieth that the said Complaynant might have had the said pease likewyse
or a recompense therfore whether he wold but this depo’ hath not nor
nev’ had the said last will and testam. of the said Richard nor yet at any
tyme see or heare it rved bot he saieth he hath bard one Jobn Kyrkham
report that he hath red the said will And this depo® sayeth that aboute
two yeres next beiore the deathe of the said Johm Beltofite this )
demaunded ¢f the same John Beltoite who should have his land aiter
deathe and he made answer agayne that Megge his doughters dmghu:r
nowe wiffe of the said Richard [sic] Gyrton should have it or ells he
should do her wronge but as by report aiterwards he conceyvyd displeasure
towards her for that she bestwoed herseli upon the said William Gyrton
being then but a pore vonge man amnd unlykely to thrive and theriore wold
have sought waves if he could to have put her from it but otherwise he
saicth be cannot depose. [ The mark of the deponent.]

John Kyrkham of Shynglchall in the parishe of Shabridgeworth serv-
yng man and servant unto Edward Levemborppe Esgnyer of Ihcagtuf
xinj yeres or thereabouts sworn and axamymed the daie and ij'tl".‘
above writtyn |3 November 1550] saieth and deposeth by v'tue of his othe
that he doth not ko [i. e, know] whether Richard Beltofte was seasyd in
his demeane as of fee or otherwyse of and in one mesuage a.ml XXX acres
of land in Sabridgeworth or any peell therof or not nev' the lesse
he saieth that about fyve yeres past [i e. about 1543] at whiche tyme one
John Beltofte late of eworth aforsaid lay on his death bed m the
custody of the same John ofte he did see a will 1n pchement made
in the name of the said Richard Beltofte wherby amongst other things
therin conteynd he saieth it apperyd that the said Richard Beliofte gave
the p'misses unto John Beltoite and the hevres of his body lawiully be-
gotten and for lacke of soche issue to remavne to one or other of the
Beltofts (whose name he remembreth not) and to the heyres of his body
lawfully begotten and for lacke of soche issue of the said John Beltofte
and the other p'somes recyvtvd in the said will he willyd the p'misses to
remayne 10 two sisters (whose names he now remembreth not) and the
heyres of their two bodyes lawiully begotten and the said John Behofte
confessed the same to be his fathers will and said he mest do as he was
dairectyd by the same will and then det'myned to send it to Mr Cocke late
solicit” to the late noble Kat'ym Quene oi England decessed to have his
advise therin and it was then delyv'yd to one Dennys Adam and William
(GGarland who went therwith oute of said house called Nidelles and said
that they wold go to the said Mr Cocke but whether they so did or not he
k[nowelth not nor remembreth the coneclusion of the rest of the same
remayvnders nor can any more otherwise depose in this matter. [Elgnad]
Bv me John Kyrkhm {Chancery Proceedings, Town Depositions, Bundle

12)
Decree int. Westwood et Gyrton.

Where matter niﬂmmhuhd%mdrdin:hﬁm betwene
Thomas Westwood playntyf and Willm. yrton def. for and a
messe and xxx acres of land and pasture w' thapp*tennces in Y-
chesford in the county of Hart{, the sayd compleyn®nte claymyng the same
for terme of xv yeres by a feoffamanent made by one John Beltoft a wyll
declared upon the same to Margaret hys Wyie for the terme of xv yeres
after hys deceas Which Margaret after the deceas of the sayd John
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Beltofte dyd mary the sayd compleynaunt And the sayd def. p'tendyng to
avoyd the sayd miest{m'tem:ufyearuhyrmmnia former con-
veyvance of entayle made of the pmnus W]’i:runﬂﬂ' oﬁm the Wi
of the said Gyrton is heyre apon the del Which sayd
matter beyng at pivtt Issue and apon the nilh: deposycons af
Wytnesses of both pties and upon pusyng of lhurmaﬂﬂjdm the sayd
pties by mediacon of the sayd Court dyd submyt them selis to thordre of
the same Court and that the same ordre shuld be decreed by the same court
for a fynall end of the same matter Wherupon it is this last day of
Novembr in this p'sent fyveth yere of the ngm: of our sov'aigne lord
kyng Edward the syxt [30 November 1351] by the grace of God of EE:
hﬂianm:ndirthndk}'ngcdﬂ:mhnfﬂth and in yerth
supreme hedd of the churche oi England and Ireland by the mutuall as-
sents and full consents of both the sayd parties orderid and decreed by
the right honorable Syr Ryvchard R_'.r-:hu !tnyfht lord Ryche and lord
Chauncelour of England and by the Court of Chancery thnt the savd
Wyllyam Gyrton and hys sayd Wyfe hys executors and assignes shall
peasably have hold occupye and entoye the sayd tent. and p'mysses with
thapp“ten"onces and the [ssues and p'fytts of the same from the feast
of saynt Mychell tharchange!l last past [29 September 1551] duryng foure
rﬂﬂffnmthemiurth next ensuyng Without lett trouble or int'upcyon of
the sayd Westwood or of any other by hys int'est the savd Gyrton and hys
Wyie hys and their heyres executors or assignes [paying] a lv rent of
xlvj s., viij d. at the feasts of thanuncyacyon of our ladye and seynt
H}rchﬂll tharchan m:ll by evyn porcyons And that after the ende of the
sayd foure yeres savd Gyﬂm and hys savd Wyfe their hevres execu-
tors and assignes shall pmyit and suffre the sayd Westwood hys executors
or assignes peasably to entre into the p'mysses and to have hold and iniove
the same Without lett int'upcyon or impedyment of the sayd Gyrion and
hyvs Wyfe their heyres executors and assignes duryng fyve other yeres
next :ntu:mg after thende of the savd foure yeres Without anythyng
yeng for the same and after thend of the sayd fyve yeres that the sayd
E‘l}cshwwd his execuiors and assignes shall relynguysshe & leave the
waac:m'm of the p'mysses. (Chancery Proceedings, Decrees, Roll 6,

11

[Beltoft v Westwood, a suit for the seesion of a tenement, elc.,
in Sawbridgeworth called Currants, 1549-1551.)

[For the Bill oi Complaint of Richard Beltoft against Thomas West-
wood see ReEGisTER, vol. 68, pp. 84-85.]

[For the Answer of Thomas Westwood 10 the Bill of Complaint of
Richard Beltoft see ib., pp. 8586

[For the Interrogatories for Witnesses to be examined in behalf of
Richard Beltoft againet Thomas Westwood and the Depositions of
Michael Waller, j]ahn Hongston, John Tredegold, and Robert Chauncy
see ib., pp. 86-9).

[The Interrogatories for Witnesses to be examined in behalf of Thomas
Westwood against Richard Beltoit and the Depositions of four witnesses,
wbm:hh:duxheeﬂd:xnm:dwmmcprnlmslmdtmtht 1sh
ancestry of the Amencan Belknaps was published in 1914, are
presented. ]



1931] Gemealogical Research in Englond 9

E:l]m?m ad exaiand testes ex pte Thome Westwood contra Ricu
tolte

Imp'mis whyther John Beltofte were verey owner and seased of the
lands and Tents. nowe in varyaunce betwene the said ies called
Currans lienge and beinge in Sabbysford in the Countye of Hertf.

Itm. whyther he so beinge therof seased dyd therof Infeoff John Payne
thelder & George Mathewe to have to them & there heires in fee to thuse
of the said John Beitofte for the terme of his lyie and zfter his decesse to
thuse of Marg'ett his wyfe and of her heires ye or no.

Itm. whyther the said Thoms Westwood and Marg'ett his wyie late
wyff of the said Eluhn Beltofte after the decesse of the said John Beltofte

were seased of the p'mysses and toke the pilyits thereol.

Itrn whyther the said Thomas Westwood had any Childe by the said
Marg'tt his wyff and what was the name or names of the said Children.

Ex pte Thome Westwood con. Ricu Beltoft p Antoniu. Skynner tests
m.rmn:.u.

A;:::I;f Eu_h:;tl:;Sappslnrd in the Countye of Heri. hmm%

o towe veres sworne and examynd

Novembr. in the third vere of the reign of K wa.nilthesut (8
November 1549] saveth that he knewe John Beltoft by the space of xv)
yeres next b!fﬂﬂ: his decesse seasvd as very ow ner to hym and to his
heres for ev’ of the lands and tents. nowe being in varyaunce betwene
the seyd ptyes called Currans lving and being in Sabbysford in the sd
Countve of Herti. insomoche the deponent doth remember that the sd
John Beltoit bought the sd. lands and tents, of one Mr Chancy. And he
sayeth that the sd. John Beltoft being seased as betore he hath declared
of the sd p'mysses that he dyd iniefie by dede A lyttle befor Barnimewe
tyde last past was iyve veres [before 24 August 1544] john Payne the
elder and George Mathewe to have to them and to there heyres to thuse
of the sd. John Behoft for the t'me of his Ivfl and after his decesse to
thuse of Margarett his wyll and of her heyres insomoche that one John
Galuwaye being namyd in A Ire of Attorny in the said dede dyd delyv’
possession of the p'mysses (o the sd. Payne to thuse exp'ssyvd in the said
Méhrdtlﬂt?rmﬂ uihtiheﬂmninntegz.uppmﬂtstrﬂm
in Sappysiord afo ing p'sent this deponent Henry

Gent. and Willm. Tredgold And saveth that Thomas Westwood and
Margaret lus wyff late the wvif of the sd. John Beltoft after the same
John Beloftes decesse were zeased of the p'mysses and toke the pfietts
therof Also he sayeth that the sd. Thomas Westwood had 1) Children by
the sd. Margarctt his wvff the elder being namyd Thomas Westwood and
::il;: other being namyd Nicholus Westwood And otherwyse he cannot

Ose,

Willm. Tredgold of Sappysford in the Countye of Hertf. husbondman
oi the Age oi xxxiij te veres sworne and examynd the daye and vere
zbove wryttn [8 November 1549] saveth that he knewe jnht Beitoft
seased as v'y owner takyng the pffetts nfﬂmthlﬂilndtm.mbdn'
in debate betwene the sd. ptyes calivd Currans lying and being in Sappvs-
ford aforesd. long before his decesse And the said John Beltoft being so
seasyd of the p'mysses A Iyttle before Bartilimewe tyd last past was {yve
yeres [before 24 August 1544] to his remembraunce dvd infeffe therof by
dede one John Payn the elder and George Mathew to have to them and to
there heyres in fee to thuse of the sd. John Beltoft for t'me of his 1vif
and after his decesse to thuse of Margarett his wyfl and of her heyres
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And possession was delyv'ved by one John Galawaye to thuse of the sd.
Payne to thuse exp'ssyd in the =d. dede then being p'sent Rauffl Rooke &
Henry Chawcy Gent. And he sayeth assone as ev' that the estate was
executed this deponent came to the tent. in Sappesford where the said
estate was exacutyd And then the said Payne sayed to this deponent in
this wyse in effect folowyng Godman Tredgold we sent for you to the
intent you shuld have been on the estate execuyng for vo© Sister And we
have doon before you dvd come notw “standyng | do declare unto vou
ﬂutwuhr:ul-ynpmsuﬂmtnﬂmuihﬂmduihﬁhqrﬁﬂnd
therunto ] wold that you bere wytnes Them the ¢l coicacon [i. e,
minﬁm!tﬁ:d&:mandthrﬂidﬂ And saveth that the
ﬁdh\\mmmmhiswyﬁiutth:wﬁuiﬂuﬂm

George Mathewe of Sabbsford in the countve of Herti. clothier of the
Age of xxx" yeres sworne and examynd the xiiij™ daye of Novembr in
the yere above writtyn [14 November 1549] sa ‘lth:ll John Beltoft was
v'y owner by his owne report and was seased of the lands and tents. nowe
being in varyaunce betwene the said ptves called Currans lying and heing
in Sabbysford aforesd. at the tyme of his decesse and long tyme before
And sayeth that the said John Beltoit being so seased of the p'mysses this

ys pvy that he dyd infeffe therof by dede one John Payn thelder
and George Mathewe to have to them and to there heyres in fee to thuse of
the said John Beltoft for t'me of his Ivff And after his decesse to thuse
of Margarett his wiff and of her hevres forev’ wheruppon the said John
Beltoft by one Galuwaye being namyd in a Ire. of Attorney in the said
dede did delyv' possession of the p'mvsses to the said Payvn and Mathewe
to thuse exp'ssyd in the said dede And as soone as that the estate was
executyd this deponent being sent for dyd come to them And then the sajd
Payn dyd [word ilicgible] this deponent what they had doon then and
there heing p'sent one Rauff Roke Mr Chacy Gent. this deponent the said
Galuwaye and Tredgold and other And he sayeth he is p'vy that the said
Thomas Westwood and Margarett his wiff late the wyfl of the said John
Beltoft were scased of the p'mvsses and toke the pifetts of them And
further this deponent vs c'tevn that the said Thomas Westwood had towe
Childern by the said Margarett his wyff the one of them being
Thomas Westwood and the other Nicholus Westwood And otherwise he
cannott depase.

Henry Channcey of Sabbrycheworth in the Countye of Hertf. Gent. of
the Age of xI" yeres sworne and examynyvd the daye and yere abov wryt-
tyn [14 November 1549] saveth he ys p'vey that John Beltoft late decessyd
was v'y owner anl seased to hvm and to his hevres forev’ of the lands
tents. nowe being in varvaunce betwene the savd ptyes called
Iying and being in Sabrycheworth aforesaid And this deponent ys p'vey

t the said John Beltoft being so seasvd of the p'm dyd thero
infeffe by dede one John Payn and George Mathewe to have to them and
to there heyres in fee to thuse of the said John Beltoft for t'me of hy= brff
And after his decesse to thuse of Margarett his wyfl and of her hevres
forev’ which he knows vs true for he devysed and caused to be
the said dede And sayeth that the said John Beltoit made lyv'e seased
of the said tents. and lands accordyng by one John Galuwaye his Attorney

I
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namyd in the said dede by delyv'ie of the ringe of doore of the said tent,
into the hands of the said Payn There being {lunt this deponent which
recd the said dede the said Payn Rauff Rooke Wilkm. Tredgold and other
whose names he remembryih not And as this deponent doth [lwe or three
words mussing, the paper being forn] sard Thomas Westwood and Mar-
garett his late wyfl of the said John Beltoft after the decesse of the
said John Beltoit were peaseably seased of the p'mysses and toke the
yssues and pffetts of them And further as this deponent hath herd it
comynly reportvd the said Thomas Westwood had c'ten childern by the
said Margarett his late wvfl but what the name or names of the said
Chyldern be this deponent cannot depose And otherwyse he cannott saye.
{Chancery Proceedings. Town Depositions, Bundie 30.)

[For the Decree of the Court of Chancery in this suit of Behoft v.
Westwood. dated 24 April 1551, see Recister, vol. 68, p. 90.]

The records given above, combined with those published in 1914,
make necessary the following revision of the early generations of the
pedigree of that date. Mr. Charles A. Bernau's summary of the two

cases and his conclusions about the parentage of Richard
Beltoft, the grandfather of the settler at Lynn, Mass., have been
accepted, with a few changes,

1. Racuarp Berrorr, of Sawbridgeworth, co. Herts, died prob-
ably in the first decade of the sixteenth century (1501-1510) or per-
haps even earlier, since his son Jobn, who was under twenty-one
years of age when Richard died, had a granddaughter who was mar-
ried as early as 1345, and therefore John could hardly have been
born later than 1490. He marmed CrrisTIAN , who survived
him. No proof has been found thar she was the mother of his
children, although this is probable,

From the records in the Chancery suit of Westwood . Gyrton,
1550-51 (wide supra, pp. 266-278) it appears that Richard Beltoft
owned a messuage, with thirty acres of land, meadow, and pasture,
situated in Sawbridgeworth and called Nidelles, the annual value of
which was estimated in 1550 at 40s. This . etc., he settled
upon his wiie, with the proviso that he should retain the use of it as
long as he lived and that after his death the possession of it should be
in accordance with the terms of his will; and he appointed Thomas
Leventhrop and others as trustees, to hold the property in trust for
these purposes. Unfortunately this will is now lost; but the sub-
stance of its provisions m rcference to this property is known irom
the depositions oi some of the wilnesses in the above-mentioned
Chancery suit,

The testator, according to these depositions, directed in his will that
his wife Christian should enjoy the property until his son John should
attain his majority, when it should pass to the said son John and the
heirs of his body, and in default of such issue to the testator’s son
Laurence and the heirs of his body, and im defanlt of such issue to
the testator’s son Edmund and the heirs of his body, and in default of
such issue to the testator’s son Thomas and the heirs of ns body, and
in default of such issue the property, according to one account of the
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will, was to be sold and the were to be divided between the
testator’s two daughters ( names are not given in the deposi-
tions), while, according to another account of the will, the property
itself was to go to the testator’s two daughters and the ‘heirs of their
bodies. [From the description of the will it is, therefore, clear that
Richard Beltoft, when he made his will, had only four sons living, and
that, if he had had other sons, they had died without issue. e
fore Henry Beltoft (No. 2 of the pedigree mmd in 1914} could not
have been a son of this Richard and a brot ohn and Edmund,
ummﬁaﬂhﬂumﬁnmhmﬂm:m;.

On the death of Richard Beltoft his widow Christian, in accord-
ance with her hashand’s will, came into possession of the property;
and, when the son John came of age, she was obliged to surrender it
to him. It is stated that John was in possession of Nidelles at least
fourteen years before 1550, that is, not later than 1536, However, he
must have come into possession many ycars before 1536, for, as
stated above, he could hardly have been born later than 1490, and
would therefore have attained his majority not later than 1511.
Since John had “heirs of his body,” the other remainders mentioned
in his father's will never came into force.

Ehildrm
L“ b. probably not later than 1490

oRENCE, mamed m his father’s will
i:L Eomusn, living 29 Oct. 1550; d.pruh:lﬂrhtimlﬂmuu

:nnshrqnunuiﬂaw
iv. Tmoaas, named in his father's will

v. A pavcATER, mentioned in her father's will*
vi. A pavcntER, mentioned in ber father's will®

2. Joux Bevrorr (Richard) of Sawbridgeworth, co. Herts, born
probably not later than 1490, died 4 Feb, l::-1~5_.:"ﬁ He mar-
ried first IsancL : and secondly MArGARET TrEDGOLD,
who was probably many }'Eara younger than her husband, fﬂr
her brother was only thirty-three years old in 1549.
survived John Beltoft, marnied sccondly, probably in 1546.
Thomas Westwood (who in 1551 was of letr—Hagthlm co.
Essex), and died about 25 July 1348, possibly in childbirth,
when her son, Nicholas Westwood, was born. By her second
husband. who survived her, she had two sons, Thomas West-
wood. who was three years old in 1549, and Nicholas West-
wood, who died in or before 1549,

On attaining his majority John Beltoft, in accordance with
the terms of his father’s will, succeeded his father's widow in
the possession of the messuage, ctc., in Sawhridgeworth called
Nidelles, which he held until his death. He owned also one ten-
ement, with a garden and two acres of arable land or thereabouts
thercunto belonging, situated in Sawbrnidgeworth and called
Currants, which he bought from a Mr. Chauncey in or before
1530. The Chancery suit of Westwood v. Gyrton, in 1550-531,

*The place ta b assigned e eack dauchier in the fist of children in not knews, for the
four sons are evidently pamed first, in the ander of 1heir births,
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was for the possession of Nidelles; the Chancery suit of Bel-
toft ©v. Westwood, in 1549-1551, was for the possession of
Currants.

By his first wife John Beltoft had a daughter named Joan,
who marnied \Wilham Waller and died not later than 1543,
leaving a daughter, Margaret Waller, known also as Meg, who
married about 1545 William Gyrton, thereby incurring the
displeasure of her grandfather, because Wilkam Gyrton was
“but a pore yonze man and unlykely to thrive.” On the death
of her father. her mother being already dead, Margaret
(Waller) Gyrton was undoubtedly heir to the property called
Nidelles, because according to the will of her great-grand-
father, Richard Beltoft, this property was to descend to John
Beltoft and the heirs oi his body. t John Beltoft was well
aware of the terms of his father’s will and that he acknowl-
edged his granddaughter as the one who was to succeed to
Nidelles after lis death is proved by the following two well-
authenticated incidents:

(1) In or before 1543 John Beltoft lay sick in the house
called Nidelles, and it was thought then that he was dying. He
sent for the curate, Rev. Thomas Elam (or Helam), to draw up
his will for him and to administer the last sacrament. He sent
also for his neighbors, Michael Waller and William Lyon, and
John Kyrkham also was present, although later, in his d
sition, Kyrkham makes a mistake of about two vears in fixing
the date of this incident. Another who was present was Rich-
ard Beltoft (No. 4 of this pedigree and No. 3 of the pedigree
of 1914}, whose relationship to John Beltoft is not stated, but
he was probably a nephew* of John, for in 1550 his age was
given as thirty years or more and he deposed that he had lived
with John Heltoft, in the house called Nidelles, for about
twenty years hefore John's death. On the occasion referred
to John Beltoft called for his father's will. which was in his
possession, and it was handed to Rev. Thomas Elam to read
aloud. When it had been read, John Beltoft said that he must
act in accordance with it, and he decided to =end it to Mr.
Cocke, solicitor to Queen Katherine, for his advice. The will
was then handed to Dennis Adam and William Garland, who
took it with them when they left the house, saying that they
would go to Mr. Cocke, hut whether they aﬂmli;r did see Mr.
Cocke is unknown.

(2) About this same time John Beltoft's neighbor, John
Helam, asked him who would have his land after his death, and
he replied that Meg. his daughter’s daughter, should have it,
for otherwise he wounld be doing her a wrong and acting con-
trary to his father’s will.

John Beltoft. however, recovered from this iliness, and hived
some two years longer. During this time his granddaughter

"Mr. Charles A. Berman thicks it oore Heely thyr Richard Beltoft was 8 prasdncpbew of
Jokn Beliclt. Ser below, po 287, foclncte
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incurred his displeasure by marrying William Gyrton, and John
Beltoft tried to prevent the property from descending to her.
Therefore, on 4 Apr. 1545, he made Henry Chauncey, Sr., and
Robert Goodday, Sr., trustees, to hold in trust the property
called Nidelles on the following terms, namely, that he should
retain the use of it so long as he lived, that after his death his
wife Margaret and her assigns should hold it {or filteen years,
and that it should then go to his brother Edmund Beltoft and
his heirs or assigns ; and to these trustees he formally delivered
possession of the said premises in the presence of several wit-
Nesses.

The attempt of John Beltoft to prevent his granddaughter
from succeeding to Nidelles led to litigation after his death.
Margaret, his widow, was in possession of Nidelles for a few
years after John's death, and by her will left the unexpired
portion of her term of years in the property, with all the rest
of her goods, to her second hushand, Thomas Westwood. She
died about 25 July 1548, and about a year or a year and a half
after her death William Gyrton, hushand of John Beltoft's
granddaughter, got possession of the property, but was turned
out of it by force by Thomas Westwood, with the help of John
Toller, Richard Underwood, and Ralph Roke. For this pro-
ceeding these four men were indicted, 29 Mar. 1550, at a court
held before Sir Ralph Saddler, Knight, and other judges. at
Puckeridge, co. Herts, and Gyrton obtained a writ of restitu-
tion, by virtue of which he regained possession of the premises
two days later, and cast out Westwood's poods, which consisted
of wheat, harley, oats, pease, hay, hives of bees, and fuel, the
%.tnnmy of each article being later in dispute. Thereupon

‘estwooxd filed a bill of complaint in Chancery against Gyrton;
Gyrton made his answer to the same; Westwood made his
ruP]il:atinn to Gyrton's answer; Gyrton made his rejoinder to
Westwood's replication ; witnesses were heard both i’ur West-
e e e e

yrton wife enjoy premises for four
years, as from Michaelmas 1551 (i. e.. to 29 Sept. 1533), paying
Westwood 46s. Bd. rent per annum, that for the next five years
(i. e, to 29 Sept, 1560} Westwood should have possession free
of any rent, and that at the expiration of these five years he
should relinguish possession to Gyrton. (Cf. the records of
this suit given above. They show, infer alia, that Edmund Bel-
toft, brother of John Beltoft, was still living on 29 Oct. 1550.)

The other property owned by John Beltoft in Sawbridge-
worth, the tenement, with a garden and two acres of arable
land or thereabouts thereunto belonging, called Currants,
which, as already stated, he had bought from a Mr. Chauncey
not later than 1530, and which, in the estimation of some of the
witnesses in the case of Beltoft v. Westwood, had in 1549 an
annual value of from 13s. 4d. to 175., that is, considerably less
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than one-half the annual value of Nidelles, was also in litiga-
tion in 15349-1551, a few years after John's death. A Fhttle
while before the Feast of St. Bartholomew (24 Ang.), 1544,
Beltoft appointed John Payne, Sr., and George Mathewe as
trustees, to hold the property in trust, providing that he should
retain the use of it as long as he lived and that his wife Mar-
ret and }:l:ﬁ':.tirs should have it after his death: and formal
delivery o property was thercupon made to the trustees.
Soon, however, deciding to make a new settlement of this
¥, in order to provide for Richard Beltoft, probabl
inhn‘s nephew, who was born about 1520 and had lived wit
at Nidelles from early boyhood, since about 1525 or 1526,
John Beltoft, about Candlemas Day (2 Feb.), 1544/5, z
pointed Henry Chauncey and others as trustees, to hold
property in trust, providing that aiter his death his wife Mar-
fan!t should possess it for twenty years, if she should live so
ong, and that then it should go to Richard Beltoft and his
heirs, and, in default of such, to Edmund Bnltuft ( John's
brother) and his heirs; and formal delivery was
made to Alargaret and to Richard, Hargard ving had no
children by Juhn Beltoft, apparently making no objection to
this new settlement. After the death of John Beltoft his
widow, Margaret, took possession of the property, as she was
entitled to do under both the first and the second settlement
made by her hushand. After her death (about 25 ]u]y 1548),
however, her second hushand, Thomas '\ remained in
possession of the premises, claiming 2 to du so under the
so-called “courtesy of England” (i. e, l right of a widower
to hold for life the property of his late wife) and also in behalf
of her heir, Thomas Westwood, Jr. Richard Beltoft, accord-
ingly, who claimed that, under the settlement of C-.\nd]ulm
Day or thereabouts, 15445, possession ui t
Iuv:cnm:tnl‘mn filed a hill ui m
Thomas Westwood (printed in I:I-u: l-tr.rr-rrn vol.
84-85) ; Westwood made his answer to this bill (ib., pp. lﬂl
86) ; and Richard Beltoft made his replication, which is lost but
is mentioned in the decree of the Court in this suit. Witnesses
for the complainant were examined in Oct. 1549 and in Jan.
1549750 (ib., pp. 86-90), and for the defendant in Nov. 1549
(vide supra, pp. E?QHZEI} s and on 24 Apr. 1551 the Court de-
creed (REcISTER, vol, 68, p. 90) that Westwood and his heirs
by his late wife, Margaret, should have the premises for ever
more, but that slmu]l:lpz}rmﬂidurd Beltoit £6 in two
mstalments. namely, £3. 6s. 8d. “at the consignment of this
decree” and 53s. 4d. in the parish ﬂmrw:h of Sawbri
on the following Christmas (1551). As this decree was made
with the consent of both parties to the suit, it appears that
Richard Beltoft compromised his claim for the sum of £6.
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Child by first wife:

i  Joaw, d probahly not later than 1343; m. Wnotaxw Warres,
f}uld {surname Haller) :
1. Hurynrr: [M.-:g}, l:ung: 30 Nawv. 15351 ; m. about 1545 Wil-
liam Gyrton, also living 30 Nov, 1551, the defendant in the
case of Westwood G}fﬂm which has been
described above.

3. Laurence Bectorr (Richard), named in the will of his father
as next in succession, after his elder brother John and the heirs
of John's body, to the property called Ni ., in Saw
worth, co. Herts, died prohably before 2 Feh, 1544/5 (Candle-
mas [hﬂ tor he was not mentioned by his brother John in
the settlement which John made ahout that time of the prop-

called Currants, in Sawbridgworth, which, after John's
widow, Margarect, had held it {or rwenty vears, if she should
live so long, was to go to Richard Beltoft and his heirs, and, in
default of such, to Edmund Beltoft (younger brother of John
and also of Laurence) and his heirs; nor was Laurence men-
tioned in the settlement which John made on 4 Apr. 1545 of
the property called Nidelles, although the younger brother,
Edmund Beltoft. and his heirs or assigns, were placed next to
John's widow, Margaret, in the succession to this property.
i, as is suggested below, Richard Beltoft was a son of Lau-
rence and was for that reason placed before Edmund RBeltoft
in the suceession to Currants, it is probable that Laurence had
died when Richard was very young, since Richard had Lived
with John Behoft at Nidelles since early boyhood. that is. since
1525 or thereabouts. The only positive information about
Laurence Deltoft thus far found is the statement that in his
father’s will he and the heirs of his body were placed next to
his elder brother John and the heirs of John's body in the
succession to Nidelles. Prolably Laurence Beltoft had the
following

Children (order of births unknown) :
4. i Ricuare, b, about 1520.*
ii. Avwce {perhaps a sister of Richard Beltoft), m at Sawbridge-
worth. 14 Apr. 1562, Wnniaw SToses

fih.h. A pavcaTER (known to be 3 sister of Richard Beltoft), m ——

SvTroN.
Children (surpame Sutfon) :

1. Clemeat. ) living at Decksall. co, Essex, 20 Aug. 1594, when
2. Willaw. Eih:}' were named in the will of their uncle, Rich-
3. Richa~d. )ard Delwoft. a lezacy of 35 4d. being left to each.

4. Ricnarp Bertort (? Lawrence, Richard}, of Sawbnidgeworth,
co. Herts, hushandman, the testator of 20 Aung. 1594 (see Rec-
15TER, vol. 68, pp. 90-91), who appears as No. 3 in the pedigree

blished in 1914 and was the grandfather of Abraham Bel-
p, the settler at Lynn, Mass., was born about 1520, since
he deposed 14 Oct. 1550, aged 30 vears or more, and was bur-

"For the reasons for the atatementl that Rishard Beltoft was probably & son of Laarenee
Belioft see bLelow, under No. 4.
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ied at Sawbrnidgeworth 2 Dec. 1599, He married * who
was buried at Sawbridgeworth 17 Jan. 1588/9,

Positive proof of the parentage of this Richard Beltoft has
not been found. He was evidently closely related to John
Beltoft (2) of Nidelles and Currants, in Sawbridgeworth, for
he deposed on 14 Oct. 1320 that he dwelt with John Beltoft, in
the house called Nidelles, for about twenty years (that is, from
about 1525 or 1526, when he was only five or six years old, to
the death of John Beltoft, 4 Feb. 1545/6). He was not Jobhn's
son or grandson, for m that case he would have succeeded to
Nidelles in preference to John's daughter Joan and her
ter Margaret. He was born too late (about 1520) to have been
a younger brother of John. and moreover, had he been a son of
the first Richard Beltoft, his father in his will would probably
have included him among the possible successors to Nidelles.
He was not a cousin of Jobn's, for then John would hardly
have placed him before his ( John's} brother Edmund in the
succession o Currants. For the same reason it is very un-
likely that this Richard Beltoft was Edmund's son, for one

d scarcely name a young man in a settlement and then, in
default of his issue, leave the remainder to the young man's
father. John had only three brothers, Laurence, Edmund, and
Thomas, who. with the heirs of their bodies, were named in
that order by their father as suecessors to Nidelles, in default
of John and the heirs of John's body. Richard Beltoft, there-
fore, was probably a son either of Laurence or of Thomas;
and, as Laurence was Edmund’s elder brother and the settle-
ment of the suecession to Currants made by John about 2 Feb.
1544/5 placed Richard and his heirs before Edmund, it is rea-
sunnhl: to conclude that Richard was probably a son of Lau-
rence, -

Richard Beltoft was the complainant in 1549-1551 in a
Chancery suit against Thomas Westwood for the possession of
Currants, and he deposed in 1530 in the Chancery suit of West-
wood 1. Gyrton for the possession of Nidelles. An account of
these suits has been given above, under John Heltoft (No. 2).
The will of Richard Beltoft, in which he leaves a legacy 1o his
young dson, Abraham Beltoit (ahas Belknap), afterwards
the settler at Lynn, Mass., shows that he was a well-to-do hus-
bandman. For his children and grandchildren and some of his
more remote descendants see the records and pedigree pub-
lished in the Recister m 1914 (vol. 68).

Hexny Bertorts, who was buried at Sawbridgeworth, co. Herts,
3 July 1361, could not have been a brother of John Beltoft of Nidelles

ﬁmmﬂmml‘tmk“hﬁﬁmﬂliﬂhh
beca Elizalwth, but po agthority for shis narsr seems to be glven —Esttosy

TMr. Charies A. Bcrao thinks & more Beely that Richerd Belioft was o prandsom,
ﬂhﬁll“ﬁl-m:hhm#h-“lm.uwﬂ“
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and Currants and of Edmund Beltoft, as was suggested in the Rec-
15TER, vol. 68, p. 193. This is proved by the accounts given in the
present article of the will of Richard Beltoft (No. 1). His relation-
ship to the other Beltofts of the pedigree remains unknown. The
Elizabeth Beltoite who was buried at Sawbridgeworth 14 Jan. 1560/1
may have been his wife.

ApranAam Berrxarp, of Northweald Bassett, co. Essex, yeoman,
aged 38 years or thereabouts, deposed 31 Jan., 2 Charles I [31 Jan.
1626/7], in the Chmu:er_jr suit of Bird . Westwood and Campe.
(Chancery Proceedings. Town Depositions, Bundle 527). He was
probably the J"i.braham Belknap who emigrated to New England and
settled at Lynn, Mass., whose son (probably) was buried at Nettes-

well, co. Essex, 6 Dec. 1620. {Sec the Recister, vol. 68, pp. 193,
194-195.)

ABNER RISING OF LITCHFIELD, N. Y.,
AND SOME OF HIS DESCENDANTS

By Mrs. Jouis C. (Risung) Woosssay of Providence, R L

Ix Oct. 1909 there was published in the Recster (vol. 63, pp.
333-341) an article by Louis Marinus Dewey of Westfield, Mass,,
:ntltlcd “James RlE!Lt'l nf Suffield, Conn., and Some of His Descend-
ants,” In that article 333) Abner* Rising (6, vi), a son of
Aaron® and Sarah (Hnrn Iin} Rising, is said to have been born at
Suffield 20 Jan, 1748 and to have married (intention recorded at
Southwick, Mass., 31 July 1774) Abigail Devotion. No further
mformation is given there about Abner* Rising and his wife. nor is
any mention made of their children. It is the purpose, therefore, of
the contributor of the presemt article to supplement Mr. Dewey's
record of the Rising family by adding an account, in the usual
gj_unuhmnal form, of Abner* Rising and some of his descendants.

his additional information has been derived from records leit by
Mrs. Esther ], (Gallup) Rising, wife of Milo Moses® Rising (infra,
No. 13), and completed by her miece, the compiler of this article.

l. Asxen* Risixe (Aaron® John? James'), sixth child and
fourth son of Aaron® Rising,* was born at Suffield, then in Massa-
chusctts but since 1749 in Connecticut, 20 Jan. 1748, and died at
Litchfield, N. Y., 3 Jan. 1839. He married (intention recorded at
Southwick, Mass., 30 July 1774) Asicar Drvoriox of Sufficld, who

*In the Tiat of the children of Aaron® Riging given in the Erorstes, vol, 63, p 115, the
name of the Afth child ia printed incorrcctly as Amnor, fostead of Amos. He is carried for-
ward as Amos (No. 1§, p 338).
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